any damages caused to the Client and proven by the latter shall be limited to the lower of the
following amounts: (i) three times the total value of the invoices actually paid by the Client for
the Services directly linked to the damage caused to the Client, or (ii) two hundred and fifty 
thousand euros (€250,000).  In any case, the Client cannot bring any claim against KURAS, 
whatever its nature or grounds, beyond a period of six months from the day on which the 
Client has or should have had knowledge of KURAS’ failure to meet one of its obligations. 

9.3 KURAS cannot be held liable for any damages caused by or due to the intervention of